2003 13,855,611   6,330,683   *

2004 12,562,940   2,565,567   *

2005 4,968,588   4,968,588

2006 4,143,689   4,143,689

2007 3,245,520   3,245,520

2008 7,204,218   7,204,218

Total 60,505,116$   36,491,025$

*  In these tax years, the CIT benefit amount calculated under the "RECO method" exceeded the income tax amount calculated

   for UWNJ on a stand-alone basis and the CIT benefit amount shown has been limited to the income tax amount calculated for

   UWNJ on a stand-alone basis.

(1)  Per response to RCR-A-32 where UWNJ calculated the annual CIT benefits based on the RECO method.

(2)  Per response to RCR-A-32 where UWNJ calculated the annual CIT benefits based on the RECO method, but adjusted by

   limiting the CIT benefit amounts in any given year to the amount of income tax calculated for UWNJ on a stand-alone basis

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

OPERATING INCOME

Sch. RJH-9

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Operating Revenues:

   a. Unmetered Sales 70,356$   70,356$

   b. Metered Sales 150,682,905   (626,983)   150,055,922   (2)

   c. Private Fire Protection 14,067,316   (146,153)   13,921,163   (2)

   d. Public Fire Protection 8,180,635   (16,256)   8,164,379   (2)

   e. Sales for Resale 4,200,882   4,200,882

   f.  Intercompany Sales 5,724   5,724

   g. Other Operating Revenues 385,112   385,112

   h. Total Operating Revenues 177,592,930   (789,392)   176,803,538

   Operating Expenses:

2.   Operation & Maintenance Expenses 79,631,864   (7,970,324)   71,661,540   RJH-10

3.   Depreciation Expense 20,900,025   (1,014,346)   19,885,679   RJH-23

4.   Amortization Expense -   -   -

5.   Revenue Taxes 24,363,934   (109,516)   (3) 24,254,418

6.   Property Taxes 5,557,089   (64,220)   5,492,869   (4)

7.   Payroll Taxes 2,346,655   (128,636)   (5) 2,218,019

8.   Other Taxes 403,215   403,215

9.   Operating Expenses Before Inc. Tax 133,202,782   (9,287,043)   123,915,739

10. Operating Income Before Income Tax 44,390,148   8,497,651   52,887,799

11. Income Taxes 9,915,341   3,878,216   13,793,558   RJH-24

12. Operating Income 34,474,807$   4,619,434$   39,094,241$

(1)  Exhibit P-4 and Exhibit P-4, Schedules 1, 4 and 5.

(2)  Adjusted revenues for the test year ended 1/31/10 - per Exhibit P-4, Schedule 1

(3)  13.735% x operating revenue adjustment line 1h

(4)  Response to RCR-A-26(d)

(5)  Labor expense adjustment on Schedule RJH-10, line 1 x payroll tax ratio of approximately 8%

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE SUMMARY

Sch. RJH-10

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Labor Expenses 15,913,963$  (1,607,954)$   14,306,009$  RJH-11

2.   Purchased Water 6,808,156   (796,827)   6,011,329   (2)

3.   Power Purchased for Pumping 12,501,824   (156,720)   (3) 12,345,104

4.   Chemical Expense 4,733,086   (228,586)   4,504,500   (4)

5.   Waste Residuals (Sludge) 3,692,592   (1,257,388)   2,435,204   RJH-12

6.   Tank Painting 399,753   (60,000)   339,753   RJH-13

7.   Transportation Expense 2,037,630   (151,192)   1,886,438   RJH-14

8.   Uncollectible Accounts 875,126   (3,898)   (5) 871,228

9.   Customer Information Systems Exp. 1,448,797   1,448,797

10. Outside Services Employed 2,489,002   (140,704)   2,348,298   RJH-15

11. Property and Liability Insurance 2,356,775   (94,800)   2,261,975   RJH-16

12. Injuries and Damages 981,439   (62,439)   919,000   (6)

13. Employee Pensions and Benefits 11,970,541   (3,162,925)   8,807,616   RJH-17

14. Regulatory Commission Expenses 646,853   (224,979)   421,874   RJH-18

15. Rent/Lease Expense 813,071   813,071

16. Management and Service Fees 9,800,501   (1,632,202)   8,168,299   RJH-19

17. Fringe Benefit/G&A Exp. Transfers (10,003,120)  932,873   (9,070,247)   RJH-20

18. Other O&M Expenses 12,165,875   1,896,181   14,062,056   (7)

19. Miscellaneous Expense Adjustments -   (1,036,394)   (1,036,394)   RJH-21

20. Expense Decrease Associated With

   Revenue Adjustment -   (111,283)   (111,283)   RJH-22

21. MBTE Amortization -   (71,088)   (71,088)   (8)

22. Total Pro Forma O&M Expenses 79,631,864$  (7,970,324)$   71,661,540$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2

(2)  Response to RCR-A-126

(3) Fixed PPL Lease

UWNJ's reflected 2010 incorrect budget 1,597,200$   Exh. P-4, Schedule 2-C, L9

RC's reflected 2010 correct budget 1,440,480   Response to RCR-A-91

Fixed PPL lease fee adjustment (156,720)$

(4)  Testimony of Howard Woods

(5)  Uncollectible ratio of .4938% x revenue adjustment on Schedule RJH-9, line 1(h)

(6)  Based on 2010 budget

(7)  Based on corrected 3-yr average Other O&M expenses for 2007, 2008 and the test year ended 1/31/10 (RCR-A-51a Updated)

(8)  Response to RCR-A-14

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

LABOR EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-11

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Salary and Wages 23,922,507$   23,922,507$

2.   New Position 2010 67,538   67,538

3.   Salary & Wage Increases 757,778   757,778

4.   Overtime Expense 3,955,775   (1,147,333)   2,808,442   (2)

5.   Standby/Substitution Pay 208,642   208,642

6.   Incentive Compensation 1,338,846   (1,338,846)   -

7.   Sub-Total 30,251,086   (2,486,179)   27,764,907

8.   Summer Help 223,230   223,230

9.   Labor Transferred In 224,065   (84,822)   139,243   (3)

10. Labor Transferred Out (L7 x 48.87235%) (14,784,417)   963,046   (13,821,371)   (4)

11. Total Net Labor Expense 15,913,963$   (1,607,955)$   14,306,009$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-A

(2)  UWNJ based on average overtime expense for 2007, 2008 and yr. ended 6/30/09.  RC based on overtime expense included in

   the 2010 budget, similar to what UWNJ has proposed for summer help and standby/substitution pay expenses (RCR-A-58)

(3)  Per SIR-22, p. 6 and response to RCR-A-55: Labor Transferred In

   2007 350,941$

2008 35,306

test year ended 1/31/10 31,482

3-year average 139,243$

(4)

   Actual Labor Out Transfer Ratios: RC

2007 49.72% SIR-22, p.7

   2008 52.08% SIR-22, p.7

test year ended 1/31/10 47.54% RCR-A-55

3-year average ratio 49.78%

sub-total labor costs on line 7 27,764,907$

Labor Transferred Out (13,821,371)$

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

WASTE RESIDUAL EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-12

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.  Amortization of Lagoon 3 Sludge Removal 352,000$   (26,796)$   325,204$   (2)

2.  Residuals Management Expense 2,485,319   (735,319)   1,750,000   (3)

3.  BCUA Charges 855,273   (495,273)   360,000   (4)

4.  Total Waste Residual Expense 3,692,592$   (1,257,388)$   2,435,204$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-E

(2)  Per response to RCR-A-89(b): total estimated cost of $975,613 amortized over 3 years = $325,204

(3)  Calculation: actual 2009 of $1,607,039  vs. budget 2009 of $2,448,930 (RCR-A-88) = 65.62% x $2,485,319 (SIR-26) =

   $1,630,866.  Increased to $1,750,000 to be conservative.

(4)  Response to RCR-A-128(a)

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

TANK PAINTING EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-13

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Backwash Tank #1 60,000$   (30,000)$   30,000$   (2)

2.   Backwash Tank #2 35,000   (17,500)   17,500   (2)

3.   Timberline Tank 25,000   (12,500)   12,500   (2)

4.   Ridgefield Reservoir #1 100,000   100,000

5.   Music Mountain GS Tank 39,000   39,000

6.   Ridgefield Reservoir #2 100,000   100,000

7.   Frankline Lakes Tank 4,273   4,273

8.   Woodcrest Dev GS Tank 3,980   3,980

9.   Highland Lakes Season Tank 14,000   14,000

10. Hamton Ground Storage 7,000   7,000

11. Hampton Sphere 11,500   11,500
12. Total Tank Painting 399,753$   (60,000)$   339,753$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-F

(2)  UWNJ's amortization is based on 10-year amortization.  RC's amortization is based on 20-year amortization

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-14

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.   Fuel 647,006$   (80,790)$   566,216$   (2)

2.   Leases 1,620,466   1,620,466

3.   Maintenance & Repair 511,741   (1,837)   509,904   (2)

4.   Payroll 907,533   (74,586)   832,947   (3)

5.   Insurance 147,770   (39,905)   107,865   (2)

6.   Depreciation 28,575   28,575

7.   Other 122,286   (31,911)   90,375   (2)

8.   Total Expenses Prior to Capitalization 3,985,377   (229,029)   3,756,348

9.   Capitalization Ratio 48.87% 49.78% (4)

10. Capitalized Transportation Cost (1,947,748)   77,838   (1,869,910)

11. Transportation O&M Expense 2,037,630$   (151,191)$   1,886,438$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-G

(2)  Average of 2007, 2008 and test year ended 1/31/10 - per SIR-28-A and response to RCR-A-77

(3)  3% x payroll amount on Schedule RJH-11, line 7

(4)  Schedule RJH-11, footnote (4)

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED

Sch. RJH-15

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.  Outside Services Employed:

   a. Accounting & Auditing 121,600$   121,600$

   b. Legal 288,400   288,400

   c. Information Systems 731,260   731,260

   d. Temporary Help 21,200   21,200

   e.  R&I Alliance 736,109   736,109

   f.  Other 590,434   (140,705)   449,729   (2)

   g. Total 2,489,003$   (140,705)$   2,348,298$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-J

(2)  Based on average of actual other expenses per response to RCR-A-84:

2007 434,612$

2008 426,746

test year 1/31/10 487,829

449,729$

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

INSURANCE OTHER THAN GROUP EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-16

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1)

1.  Property Insurance 192,588$   -$   192,588$

2.  General Liability Insurance 2,164,187   (94,800)   2,069,387   (2)

3.  Total Insurance Other Than Group 2,356,775$  (94,800)$   2,261,975$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-K

(2)  Response to RCR-A-120

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

 UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS

Sch. RJH-17

UWNJ Adjustments RC

(1) (2)

1.  Medical/Dental/Vision/Group Life 2,993,211$   2,993,211$

2.  401(k) Matching 573,172   573,172

3.  Pension 3,918,105   (1,816,159)   (2) 2,101,946

4.  OPEB 3,003,709   3,003,709

5.  Other Benefits 258,972   (123,394)   135,578   (3)

6.  Sub-Total 10,747,169   (1,939,553)   8,807,616

7.  Amortization of Deferred 2009 Pension Exp. 1,223,372   (1,223,372)   -   (4)

8.  Total Employee Pensions and Benefits 11,970,541$  (3,162,925)$ 8,807,616$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-M

(2)  Testimony of Mitch Serota: recommended reduction of $7,655,970 to total 2009 UWR, Inc. pension costs of $16,516,573

   results in adjustment percentage of (46.353%) x $3,918,105 = ($1,816,159) for UWNJ pension cost adjustment.

(3)  Response to RCR-A-125

(4) Testimony of Robert Henkes

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES

Sch. RJH-18

UWNJ Adjustments RC

Rate Case Expenses: (1)

1.   UWM&S Charges 275,000$   (275,000)$   -$

2.   Legal Services 500,000   (200,000)   300,000

3.   Rate of Return Consultant 25,000   25,000

4.   Cust. Notification, Transcripts, Misc. 30,000   30,000

5.   Consulting Services 35,000   35,000

9.   Total Rate Case Expenses 865,000   (475,000)   390,000

10. 50% Stockholder Sharing -   (195,000)

11. Expense Chargeable to Ratepayers 865,000   195,000

12. Amortization Period (Yrs) 3   3

13. Annual Rate Case Expense 288,333   (223,333)   65,000

BPU and RC Assessments:

14. BPU Assessments 302,960   (1,392)   301,568   (2)

15. RC Assessments 55,559   (253)   55,306   (2)

16. Total Assessments 358,519   (1,645)   356,874

Total Regulatory Expenses [Lines 13 + 16] 646,853$   (224,979)$   421,874$

(1)  Exhibit P-4, Schedule 2-N

(2) UWNJ RC

   Taxable Revenues 177,225,569$   176,418,426$   RJH-9, L1h-L1g

   BPU Assessment Rate 0.001709393   0.001709393

   BPU Assessments 302,960$   301,568$

   Taxable Revenues 177,225,569$   176,418,426$   RJH-9, L1h-L1g

   RC Assessment Rate 0.000313493   0.000313493

   RC Assessments 55,559$   55,306$

Docket No. WR09120987

Test Year Ending 1/31/10

UNITED WATER NEW JERSEY

RECOMMENDED MANAGEMENT AND SERVICE FEES

Sch. RJH-19

1.  Total UWM&S Fees Proposed by UWNJ 9,800,501$   (1)